

ITEM NO.17

COURT NO.11

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2439-2440/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-12-2023 in CMP No. 19642/2023 12-01-2024 in CMP No. 893/2024 passed by the High Court Of Himachal Pradesh At Shimla)

TEJINDER SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BEVERLEY SINGH

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.22542/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.22543/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 2568/2024 (XIV)

(IA No.23512/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.23516/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 05-02-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rakeshwar Lall Sood, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Agrawala,, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.
Ms. Aanchal Mullick, Adv.
Ms. Kamakshi Sehgal, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Lall Sood, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prosenjeet Banerjee, Adv.
Ms. Mansi Mridula Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Samapika Biswal, AOR

**Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Aastha Baderiya, Adv.
Mr. Aman Kumar Yadav, Adv.**

**UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R**

1. Learned Senior counsel appearing for both the parties fairly state that in view of the acrimonious dispute between the petitioner-husband and the respondent-wife, it would be appropriate if they are permitted to approach the Supreme Court Mediation Centre for resolving the same, if possible.
2. Accordingly, without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties, they are referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. The Coordinator of the Mediation Centre is requested to appoint a Senior Mediator, who shall try to facilitate the settlement between the parties. They are permitted to appear before the learned Mediator virtually, unless required to appear physically at a later stage, on 12th February, 2024 at 2.30 p.m.
3. List on 08th April, 2024.

**(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS**

**(Ram Subhag Singh)
Court Master (NSH)**