

ITEM NO.24

COURT NO.11

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2439-2440/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-12-2023 in CMP No. 19642/2023 12-01-2024 in CMP No. 893/2024 passed by the High Court Of Himachal Pradesh At Shimla)

TEJINDER SINGH

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

BEVERLEY SINGH

RESPONDENT(S)

(Mediation Report Received)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 2568/2024 (XIV)

(IA No. 23512/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 23516/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No.81280 of 2024)

Date : 08-04-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rakeshwar Lall Sood, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Agrawala,, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.
Mr. Giriraj Subramaniam, Adv.
Ms. Aanchal Mullick, Adv.
Ms. Kamakshi Sehgal, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Lall Sood, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. PS Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Mansi Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Samapika Biswal, AOR
Ms. Saumya Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Aman Kumar Yadav, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R**

As per the Mediation report forwarded by the Supreme Court Mediation Centre, the mediation between the parties has not resulted in a settlement.

IA No.81280 of 2024 in SLP(C) No. 2568/2024

1. This application has been moved by the petitioner-husband seeking directions. Enclosed with the application is a site plan of the area, (Knollswood), Shimla, which the petitioner proposes can be temporarily divided so as to give access to the respondent-wife of the built up portion of the residential premises for her occupation.
2. Learned Senior counsel appearing for the respondent-wife submits that the plan submitted by the other side is not correct and he may be permitted to file a correct plan and make a counter suggestion.
3. The respondent-wife is permitted to file another site plan with the suggestion as proposed, without prejudice to her rights and contentions.
4. This Court shall consider passing an order regarding an interim arrangement that can be worked out between the parties regarding residence on the next date.
5. List on 29th April, 2024.

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS

(Nand Kishor)
Court Master (NSH)